RESOL	LUTION NO. 2023-258	_
SPONS	SOR <u>Executive Shapiro</u>	_
DATE	August 21, 2023	COMMITTEE Public Safety
and tra	aining for various Hazardous Resp estimated total amount not to exce	o advertise for bids for multiple pieces of equipment bonse, Special Operations Teams and jurisdictions ared \$585,000.00, for the Executive's Department of
Public	Safety, Emergency Management A	Agency and declaring and emergency.
projects		o advertise for bids for three (3) radio communication waship and Mahoning County SWAT, for an estimated
addition commu	nal portable radios and accessories to	de replacing dated radio equipment, and securing o ensure continued and enhanced interoperability and tate, as radios are a critical method of communication and
		to advertise for bids for two (2) X-ray machines for an estimated cost not to exceed \$101,000.00; and
	•	ortable, self-contained x-ray systems that may be used images for bomb diagnostics and response; and
		will replace aging, unsupported equipment, allow for s, and enhance response capabilities; and
Rescue		to advertise for bids for one (1) Heavy Equipment Summit County Special Operations Team – Technical exceed \$60,000.00; and
systemi		each and certify 24 fire and EMS personnel how to e utilizing heavy equipment such as cranes, excavators
		to advertise for bids for one (1) bomb robot for the ted cost not to exceed \$191,000.00; and
	WHEREAS, a bomb robot is used ng personnel to the danger; and	to inspect, and mitigate explosive devices, without
Squad,	<u>=</u>	place obsolete equipment for the Summit County Bomb the northeast Ohio, including several large cities such
and	WHEREAS, a copy of the bid spec	ifications are on file in the Clerk of Council's office;
	WHEREAS, said equipment and trand Security (SHSP) grant; and	raining will be fully grant-funded through the State

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-258
PAGE TWO

WHEREAS, the County is the fiscal agent for the HSHP grant for the Ohio Homeland Security Region 5, which is comprised of 13 counties throughout northeast Ohio; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information, that is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to authorize the Executive to advertise for bids the aforementioned equipment and trainings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State of Ohio, that;

SECTION 1

The Executive is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for the following equipment and training for the Executive's Department of Public Safety, Emergency Management Agency:

Equipment and Training:

Estimated cost not to exceed:

Three (3) radio communication project	\$233,000.00
Two (2) X-ray machines	\$101,000.00
One (1) Heavy Equipment Rescue Specialist (HERS) Training	\$ 60,000.00
One (1) bomb robot	\$191,000.00
TOTAL:	\$585,000.00

SECTION 2

This Resolution is declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it authorizes the Executive to immediately advertise for bids in order to procure the necessary equipment and training within the grant performance period.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

PAGE THREE INTRODUCED August 21, 2023 ADOPTED August 21, 2023 Docusigned by: CLERK OF COUNCIL APPROVED August 21, 2023 August 21, 2023 August 21, 2023 August 21, 2023 Docusigned by: PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL Docusigned by: PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL APPROVED August 21, 2023	1	RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023-258</u>	
4 INTRODUCED August 21, 2023 5 ADOPTED August 21, 2023 8 DocuSigned by: 9 DocuSigned by: 10 FODDING TO SERVE AUGUST 21, 2023 11 CLERK OF COUNCIL 12 APPROVED August 21, 2023 14 DocuSigned by: 15 DocuSigned by: 16 Library August 21, 2023	2	PAGE THREE	
ADOPTED August 21, 2023 ADOPTED Docusigned by: CLERK OF COUNCIL APPROVED August 21, 2023 APPROVED August 21, 2023 APPROVED LEUISSIGNED by: LEUISSIGN	3		
ADOPTED August 21, 2023 Docusigned by: CLERK OF COUNCIL APPROVED August 21, 2023 APPROVED August 21, 2023 CRICKS AUGUST	4	INTRODUCED August 21, 2023	
ADOPTED ABOUTED Docusigned by: CLERK OF COUNCIL APPROVED August 21, 2023 APPROVED August 21, 2023 Luc Slapies CRESS-FAMILY RESIDENT OF COUNCIL	5	August 21 2023	
B DocuSigned by: 10 CLERK OF COUNCIL 11 APPROVED August 21, 2023 14 DocuSigned by: 15 DocuSigned by: 16 Low Slapies 17 CRUSSI-AURUS/4/3	6	ADOPTED Add 21, 2023	
9 haven mach 11 CLERK OF COUNCIL 12 APPROVED August 21, 2023 14 15 Docusigned by: 16 Live Stepies 17 Clerk of Council			
10 CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL APPROVED August 21, 2023 Docusigned by: Luc Slapies CEBL335-400287433		DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
11 CLERK OF COUNCIL 12 APPROVED August 21, 2023 Docusigned by: Luc Slapies CBSASG-AUTOR/A/13		haurenmarsh	Varonusa R Sam
12 13 APPROVED August 21, 2023 14 15 16 17 Luc Stapics 17		(
13 APPROVED August 21, 2023 14 15 16 17 June Stapins (1803) - 4000 PM / 100		CLERK OF COUNCIL	PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
14 15 16 17 Sepies Child State Child		Approxime August 21, 2023	
15 16 17 Luc Stepics (SUSSE-MULLEN/4/3)		APPROVED	
16 Sleve Stapies 17 CHUSSI-MULDE/A/3			
17 Sine Stepico		DocuSigned by:	
CB033F400287473		Au Stagies	
		EXECUTIVE	
10			
19 August 22, 2023 20 ENACTED EFFECTIVE		ENACTED EFFECTIVE August 22, 2023	

Voice Vote – YES: 10 – 0: Darrow, DeVitis, Dickinson, Donofrio, McKenney, Schmidt, Sims, Walters, Wiedie Higham, Wilhite Absent: Rodgers